
LICENSING COMMITTEE HEARING

TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2019

10.30 AM

LADY ALICE LAMBTON ROOM, BOAT 
HOUSE, WISBECH

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence. 

2  Members to declare any personal and prejudicial interests under the Local Code of 
Conduct in respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting. 

3  DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE MADE 
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - HERON FOODS, 
UNIT 9-10, HORSEFAIR SHOPPING CENTRE, WISBECH (Pages 3 - 44)

To consider an application for a premises licence in respect of Heron Foods, Unit 9-
10, Horsefair Shopping Centre, Wisbech PE13 1AR.

Tuesday, 2 July 2019

Members:  Councillor M Humphrey, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Maul and Councillor R Skoulding

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date 16 July 2019 

Title 
DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 – HERON 
FOODS, UNIT 9-10, HORSEFAIR SHOPPING CENTRE, WISBECH 

 
1         PURPOSE/SUMMARY 

To consider an application for a premises licence in respect of Heron Foods, Unit 9-10, 
Horsefair Shopping Centre, Wisbech PE13 1AR 

 
2 KEY ISSUES 

• There has been an application submitted for the grant of a Premises Licence 
• It is the responsibility of all premises licence holders to demonstrate that suitable 

and sufficient measures are undertaken to uphold the four Licensing Objectives 
of the Licensing Act 2003; 

• Relevant representations have been received regarding this application from 
Public Health - CCC and Cambridgeshire Constabulary - Police. The Police 
representation has been rescinded due to an agreement between them and the  
applicant.  

• There is a requirement to hold a hearing to determine the application for the 
review of a premises licence. 

• The application is for a premises located within the Wisbech Cumulative Impact 
Zone. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the committee determines the application, having regard for the evidence 
presented by the parties to the hearing, the relevant legislation and guidance 
applicable to this process and the content of this report. 

 
Wards Affected Medworth 

Forward Plan Reference No. 
(if applicable) 

N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Sam Clark, Portfolio Holder with responsibilities 
for Licensing. 

Report Originator Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, Tel: 01354 622542, 
Email: mbishop@fenland.gov.uk 

Contact Officer(s) Dan Horn, Head of Housing & Community Support, Tel: 
01354 654321, Email: dhorn@fenland.gov.uk  
Carol Pilson,  Corporate Director, Tel: 01354 622360, Email: 
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:mbishop@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:dhorn@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk


Background Paper(s) Licensing Act 2003 
Section 182 Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
Fenland District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
2016 - 2021  

 
 
 
1 DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 

1.1 The application relates to the proposed premises licence in respect of Heron Foods, 
Unit 9-10, Horsefair Shopping Centre, Wisbech PE13 1AR 

 
1.2 The applicant is Heron Foods Limited, registered address The Vault, Dakota Drive, 

Estuary Commerce Park, Speke, Liverpool. This is a Private Limited Company 
registration number 01392197. 

 The agent is Woods Whur 2014 Limited 
 
1.3  A copy of the application including the consent form and the plan is at APPENDIX B 

to this report.  
 

  
 

2 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSALS CONTAINED WITHIN THE APPLICATION 
  

2.1 The Premises Licence Holder of Heron Foods, Unit 9-10 Horsefair Shopping Centre, 
Wisbech is Heron Foods Limited, The Vault, Dakota Drive, Estuary Commerce Park, 
Speke, Liverpool. 

 
 The Designated Premises Supervisor responsible for alcohol sales is Sarah Jane 

Taylor. 
Personal Licence No. 32UFA05022 and has been issued by South Holland District 
Council 
 

2.2 Within the application the premises are described as a convenience store selling 
frozen and convenience store goods. 
 

2.3 The times and activities applied for are: 
 

Licensed Activity Days and Times 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol  (off sales) Mon-Sat 08:00 – 20:00 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol  (off sales) Sunday 10:00 – 16:00 
Non – Standard Timings:  None applied for. 
 
   
  

3 CONSULTATION/AWARENESS 
 

3.1  In accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the applicant has 
 completed the statutory 28 day consultation period by displaying a copy of the notice 
 on blue coloured paper and an advert in the local newspaper.  
 

3.2 The application was submitted electronically and therefore it was the responsibility of  
 the Local Authority to serve this application to all the Responsible Authorities. 

 

Page 4



 
(a) Cambridgeshire Constabulary Representation 
(b) Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue No representation 
(c) Public Health – CCC Representation 
(d) Environmental Health No representation 
(e) Health & Safety No representation 
(f) Safeguarding & Standards Unit – Children Services No representation 
(g) Development Services - Planning No representation 
(h) Licensing No representation 
(i) Trading Standards No representation 
 

3.3 The representation referred to at 3.2(a) is an objection from PC Grahame Robinson 
on behalf of Cambridgeshire Constabulary. This was a request for some formatting of 
the proposed conditions which have subsequently been agreed by both parties and 
will form part of the Licence conditions should the application be granted.  
A copy of these conditions can be seen at APPENDIX C. 
 

3.4 The representation referred to at 3.2 (c) is an objection from Joe Keegan on Behalf of 
Public Health at Cambridgeshire County Council. A copy of the objection can be 
seen at APPENDIX D. 
 
This representation relates to all four of the Licensing Objectives
[...]
n the 
area or; 

 
(b) Undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
 

4.3 The applicant must produce evidence to rebut the presumption to refuse an 
 application within the Cumulative Impact Policy area. This Policy takes effect where 
 a relevant representation is received. 
 
4.4 It must be stressed that the presumption to refuse an application does not relieve 
 Responsible Authorities or Other Persons of the need to provide supporting evidence 
 in conjunction with a relevant representation.  
 This must be submitted before the Licensing Authority may lawfully consider giving 
 effect to the Cumulative Impact Policy. 

 
 
5   COMMUNITY IMPACT 
 

5.1 The Act gives greater freedom to operators and users of premises, which is 
balanced by greater responsibilities for licensees and tempered by strengthened 
protection for the community. 

 
5.2  The Licensing Act 2003 seeks to provide public protection by way of the four 

licensing objectives. 
 
 

6 DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION  
 
6.1 In undertaking its statutory function, the Licensing Authority must promote the 

licensing objectives as defined in the Licensing Act 2003: 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety 
• the prevention of public nuisance 
• the protection of children from harm. 
 
 

6.2 When determining an application for a premises licence, due regard should be given 
to the Council’s Licensing Policy including the Cumulative Impact Policy and the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance. 

 
 
6.3 The committee in its determination can take one or more of the following steps as it 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives : 
 

Page 6



 
• to grant the licence subject to:  

 
I. such conditions as are consistent with the operating schedule   

 accompanying the application, modified to such extent as the authority 
 considers necessary for the promotion of the four licensing objectives, 
 and 
 

II. any mandatory condition which must be included in the licence  
 

• to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates.  
 

• refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor  
 

• reject the application.  
 

 
 The hearing will be conducted in accordance with the approved Procedure and can 
 be seen at APPENDIX A to this report. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 7



 
APPENDIX A – LICENSING PROCDEURES 
 

 

 
 
 
PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINATION OF APPLICATIONS MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS 

OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
• Meetings of the Licensing Committee, whether the full committee of 11 members or panels 

of 3 members drawn from the full committee, shall be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority deems that it is not in the public interest to do so.  Reasons for exclusion of the 
public must be given at the hearing by the Chairman of the committee.  Determinations will 
be made in private at conclusion of the hearing but announced in public thereafter. 

 
• All hearings convened will be heard by a panel (but still referred to as the Licensing 

Committee) of 3 members drawn from the full committee of 11.  The quorum of the 
committee/panel is 3 members.  Therefore, 4 members of the Licensing Committee will 
usually be invited to attend each hearing (i.e. one as a reserve), in case of one of those 
invited subsequently needing to tender an apology for absence or, on being informed of the 
details of the application or meeting the applicant or objector (or for some other reason), 
deciding that s/he possesses a personal and prejudicial interest in the matter that prevents 
him/her participating in the hearing.  At the beginning of each committee/hearing a 
Chairman will be appointed by those members present unless the Chairman of the whole 
committee is present.  

 
• Members of the committee shall endeavor to be present throughout an individual hearing.  

If 
[...]
 
has reached a proposed determination with reasons or has decided to defer a 
determination, it shall call in the Legal Adviser to clarify the proposed 
determination/decision.  

 
(18) Once a determination/decision has been reached, the committee will return to the room and 

the Legal Adviser will announce in public any legal advice that he/she has given in private. 
 
(19) The Chairman will read out the determination and the reasons for such (unless the 

committee is unable to reach a determination at conclusion of the hearing). 
 
(20) If the committee is unable to reach a determination at that time, the Chairman will explain 

that all interested parties will be notified as soon as possible in writing (but within 5 working 
days) of the determination and the reasons for such. 

NOTES 
 

(A) A decision may be deferred to: 
  

  • receive further documentation referred to in the meeting 
  • enable a site visit to take place 

  • invite the applicant (or his/her representative) to appear if he/she had not 
done so at the meeting (only once).   

Page 10



 
APPENDIX A – LICENSING PROCDEURES 
 

  
(B) • No further debate may be heard on further documentation or at a site visit 

 • Adjournments should generally be granted if to refuse would deny the 
applicant a fair hearing. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



P
age 29



 

APPENDIX C  - POLICE CONDITIONS 

Licensing Authority, 
 
I have taken the opportunity to review the license application for Heron Foods located at  9 - 10 
Horsefair, Wisbech. The applicant seeks to install a premises license for the off sale of alcohol 
between 08:00hrs and 20:00hrs Monday to Saturday and between 10:00hrs and 16:00hrs on a 
Sunday. The opening hours of the store will replicate those of the licensable hours. I understand that 
the consultation end date is 19th June 2019. 
 
The premises location is situated centrally within the current Wisbech Cumulative Impact Area (CIA), 
which is due for review. I have given the application fair and relevant consideration despite the fact 
that the applicant has made no reference to the current CIA, and demonstrated how the operation 
of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact.  
 
The applicant has listed a number of steps that they intend to take to promote all four of the 
licensing objectives. I would like to take this opportunity to translate those steps into clear 
understandable conditions that will assist the licensee in upholding the licensing objectives within 
the current CIA, and seek the applicants support in installing these conditions on the premises 
license. 
 
Prevent of Crime and Disorder 

  
1.       The premises licence holder will ensure that a High definition digital CCTV system is fully 

compliant with the guidance contained in the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) 
guidance document (www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk) regarding installation of CCTV is 
provided at the premises. 

  
2.       CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of 

High definition (HD) evidential quality in all lighting conditions in particular facial recognition. 
Cameras must cover the entire licensed area including the outside curtilage of the building. 

  
3.       CCTV equipment must be maintained in good working order, be correctly time and date 

stamped and must be retained for a minimum period of 31 consecutive days.   
  

4.       The premises licence holder must ensure at all times that an appointed member of staff is 
present when the premises is conducting a licensable activity, who is capable and competent 
at using the CCTV system and downloading CCTV footage on their own recordable media, and 
be able to hand this footage over to an authorised person on request.   

  
5.       All images downloaded must be provided in a format that can be viewed on readily available 

equipment without the need for specialist software. 
  

6.       Notices advising that CCTV has been installed on the premises shall be posted up so that they 
are clearly visible to the public within the licensed premises. 

  
7.       The premises license holder / designated premises supervisor, will maintain an ‘Incident 

report / refusal register’ in a bound book, in which full details of all incidents and refusals are 
recorded. This shall be completed as soon as possible and in any case no later than the close of 
business on the day of the incident. The time and date when the report was completed, and by 

Page 30

http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=17268&d=uYSK3aETRwgiWx-FEcGB4lnBW7YUMXGKVojGsr7QKg&s=1100&u=http%3a%2f%2fwww%2einformationcommissioner%2egov%2euk%2f


whom, is to form part of the entry. The register is to be kept on the premises at all times and 
shall be produced to an authorized person on requested. The register will be retained for a 
minimum period of 12 months. 

  
8.       All employees will undergo comprehensive due diligence training prior to being given 

permission to sell alcohol. This will be documented on written staff training records and 
updated on a six monthly basis. These training records will be produced to an authorised 
officer on request. 

    
Promote Public Safety 

  
9.       An adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials shall be available 

on the premises. 
 

10.   Valid public liability insurance must be kept in force and a copy of the schedule must be 
available for inspection by an authorised Officer.  

 
11.   A fire risk assessment required under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 (as 

amended) will be completed and be available for inspection by an authorised officer. 
  

Prevent Public Nuisance 
 

12.   Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits and in the outdoor area requesting 
customers and staff to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises and area 
quietly. 

 
13.   No person will be allowed to enter or leave the premises with an open vessel of alcohol and 

the licensee will proactively discourage persons from congregating at the front of the store. 
   

Protect Children from Harm 
  

14.   The ‘Challenge 25’ initiative to prevent sales of alcohol to persons under 18 years of age will 
be implemented at the premises and signage will be prominently placed within the premises 
advertising the fact that the premises operates the ‘Challenge 25’ initiative. 

  
Please seek confirmation that the applicant is happy to implement the above conditions. Subject to 
confirmation of above there will be no further representation from the Constabulary. 
 
Kind regards 
Grahame 
 
PC1572 Grahame Robinson 

Police Licensing Officer | Partnership & Ops Support 
 

Page 31



APPENDIX D – PH OBJECTIONS 

Licensing Act 2003 – Representation in respect of Premises Licence 

Details of person or body making representation  
Your name:   Joseph Keegan  
Your address:  Public Health Directorate 

Cambridgeshire County Council  
Shire Hall  
Castle Hill  
Cambridge CB3 0AP  

 

Details of premises representation is about  
Name of premises:  Heron Foods Ltd   
Address of premises:  Unit 9-10 

The Horsefair Shopping Centre 
Wisbech 
PE13 1AR 

Application no. (if known):   
 

Please tick one or more of the licensing objectives that your representation relates to:  
Prevention of crime and disorder  Yes 
Public safety  Yes  
Prevention of public nuisance Yes 
Protection of children from harm  Yes 
 

Please summarise your concerns about this application:  
 
1. This representation is made on the basis that the above premises will sit within the Wisbech Cumulative 

Impact Zone (CIZ) 2016-2021.  
• The policy states that the Cumulative Impact Policy creates ‘a rebuttable presumption that 

applications for a new premises licen
[...]
plicant must produce evidence to rebut the presumption to refuse an application 
 within the Cumulative Impact Policy area.  This Policy takes effect  where a relevant 
 representation is received. 
 
5.4 It must be stressed that the presumption to refuse an application does not relieve 
 Responsible Authorities of ‘Interested Parties’ of the need to provide supporting evidence in 
 conjunction with a relevant representation.  This must be submitted  before the Licensing 
 Authority may lawfully consider giving effect to the Cumulative Impact Policy. 
 
5.5 Where there is evidence that a particular area of the District is already suffering adverse 
 effects arising from a concentration of licensed premises, and it can be demonstrated that 
 communities are under pressure because of it, this will be taken into account in determining 
 any further applications or material changes to  licensed premises within the area identified.  
 This includes: 
 

• The character of the surrounding area; 

Page 37



Cumulative Impact Zone Special Policy 2016 – 2021  
 

Version: 3.0  
Status:   Final   
Date:     12/05/2016                  Page 4 

 

• The impact of the licence on the surrounding area, both individually, and cumulatively 
with existing licences; 

• The nature and character of the proposed operation; 
• The availability of other support services at key times, for example street cleansing 

services; 
• The impact upon the policing of an area. 

 
6.0 Integration of Strategies 
 
6.1 Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of nuisance and anti-
 social behaviour by individuals once they are away from licensed premises and beyond the 
 control of the licence holder but is still a key aspect of  such control and will be part of a 
 holistic approach to the management of the day and night time economy in the District. 
 
6.2 The Licensing Authority recognises that as well as licensing legislation, there are  a number 
 of other mechanisms for addressing issues of noise, nuisance and anti social behaviour 
 which occur in the vicinity of licensed premises.  These include: 
 

• Planning controls; 
• Ongoing measures to provide a safer and cleaner environment in partnership with 

residents, local businesses and others; 
• Powers to designate parts of the District which restricts the consumption of alcohol in 

designated public places; 
• Confiscation of alcohol in designated areas; 
• Police enforcement of the law with regard to disorder and anti-social behaviour; 
• Police powers to close some premises for up to 24 hours in extreme cases of disorder or 

excessive noise; 
• The power of police, local businesses or residents to seek a review of the premises 

licence; 
• Enforcement action against those selling or supplying alcohol to people who are 

underage or already drunk. 
 

6.3 The Licensing Authority may address a number of these issues through Community Safety 
 Partnerships in line with the strategic objectives for crime and disorder reduction within the 
 District. 
 
6.4 The Licensing Authority and Cambridgeshire Police are aware of the problems associated 
 with the town centre area in respect of alcohol related crime and disorder and have 
 launched a number of initiatives to combat this including intelligence sharing about problem 
 premises, joint licensing visits and targeted activity. 
 
6.5 There is an established alcohol treatment referral scheme for those individuals who come 
 into custody and investment in diversionary activities for young people. 
 

Page 38



Cumulative Impact Zone Special Policy 2016 – 2021  
 

Version: 3.0  
Status:   Final   
Date:     12/05/2016                  Page 5 

 

6.6 The Licensing Authority recognises that the Cumulative Impact Policy is one of a  range of 
 mechanisms to regulate activities of both premises and individuals, as part of a holistic 
 approach which seeks to offer treatment to individuals and other interventions as 
 appropriat
[...]
ve Impact Policy.  
 The Policy will come into effect where relevant representations are received, will seek to 
 prevent a further increase in the number of licensed premises and material changes to 
 licences within that area. 
 
8.4 The Licensing Authority wishes to encourage the provision of a range of entertainment in the 
 area and to reduce the dominance of pubs, off licences, and take away premises with off 
 licences.  Any further expansion of licensed premises and the evening or night time 
 economy should be consistent with the wider regeneration aspirations of the Council and its 
 partners and should actively promote an inclusive town centre for all that is a safe and 
 pleasant place to be in.  This will be balanced against any likely negative impact on the 
 licensing objectives. 
 
8.5 The Licensing Authority has resolved that the Cumulative Impact Policy is one such 
 measure to facilitate this, and ensure that the correct balance is sought. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



Cumulative Impact Zone Special Policy 2016 – 2021  
 

Version: 3.0  
Status:   Final   
Date:     12/05/2016                  Page 9 

 

 
REVISION HISTORY 

 
Version  Status  Date of Issue  Reason for Change  Sections  

V 01 Draft – approved Licensing Committee 15/01/2016 First Draft All 

V 02 Approved – Licensing Committee 19/04/2016 Reviewed and final edits made All 

V 03 Final – Approved Full Council  12/05/2016  All 

     

 

Page 43



© Crown Copyright and database
rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 10023778

Created on: 19/12/2012

1:10,000Scale = 

Wisbech Cumulative Impact Zone ±
Page 44


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - HERON FOODS, UNIT 9-10, HORSEFAIR SHOPPING CENTRE, WISBECH
	Committee Report HERON FOODS 16 07 19
	LICENSING COMMITTEE
	16 July 2019
	Date
	DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 – H

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HEARING
TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2019 - 10.30 AM

PRESENT: Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Maul and 
Councillor R Skoulding (Substitute) 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Michelle Bishop (Licensing Manager), Colin Miles (Legal 
Representative) and Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer)

LH2/19 DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE MADE 
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - HERON FOODS, UNIT 
9-10, HORSEFAIR SHOPPING CENTRE, WISBECH

Members considered an application for a premises licence in respect of Heron Foods, Unit 9-10, 
Horsefair, Wisbech.  

The Chairman introduced the Panel and others present were:

 Chris Berry, Area Manager, Heron Foods
 Sarah Taylor, Store Manager, Heron Foods, Wisbech
 Mr Andrew Woods, Solicitor for Heron Foods
 Joseph Keegan, Public Health for Cambridgeshire County Council

 
The Licensing Officer, Michelle Bishop, outlined the report advising that the supermarket are 
applying for off sales of alcohol, Monday to Saturday 8am to 8pm and Sundays 10am to 4pm.  She 
pointed out that during the statutory 28-day consultation period, two objections were received; one 
from Public Health and one from Cambridgeshire Constabulary. However, the police consequently 
withdrew their objection as they are happy with the conditions agreed by both parties.     

Joseph Keegan gave his representation on behalf of the Director of Public Health. He highlighted 
the evidence regarding local public health issues, in particular alcohol and its misuse, the 
consequences and destructive impact. He understood that Heron would not necessarily be aware 
of these consequences and did not want to put the burden on them, but felt duty-bound to make it 
clear to them.  He added that it was the professional opinion of Public Health that there are already 
enough premises selling alcohol in Wisbech and the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) policy is in 
place. 

The Chairman invited questions from the panel and applicant.  

Councillor Hoy stated that there had been a store in the same complex as Heron which closed at 
least a year ago and it had a large area selling alcohol. The statistics showed there was no 
decrease in street drinking after it closed and Councillor Hoy asked Mr Keegan if he knew why that 
might be. Mr Keegan said that the drinkers probably diverted to the 19 other places selling alcohol 
in that area. Councillor Hoy said based on that, if we were to offer a licence it would not make 
things worse. Mr Keegan added that the CIZ is in place for a good reason, there is supposed to be 
a rebuttable presumption saying that we would refuse any premises opening, so why we would 
want to increase the risk? He can only advise on the cumulative impact seen in the area. 

The Chairman invited the applicant to provide their representation. 



Andrew Woods stated that the panel had visited the shop this morning, Mr Keegan has rightly put 
in a representation and yes, there is a policy in place. However, the policy relates to whether there 
will be an impact on the four licensing objectives and he would hope to be able to persuade the 
panel that granting this licence will have no impact on those licensing objectives, taking into 
account Mr Keegan’s representation with regards to the wider issues.  

Mr Woods pointed out the following:

 This is a fairly minimal application for alcohol in terms of the hours applied for and the range 
and extent of the alcohol on offer. The character of the shop is that the sale of alcohol will 
generally be ancillary to the buying of other goods. He drew attention to the fact that the 
original application has already been amended from 8am to 8pm Monday to Saturday to 
8am to 6pm.  

 Some supermarkets or convenience stores will put a red line around the whole of the store, 
meaning they can sell alcohol wherever they want to on the premises. That is not the case 
with this application, if granted there will be a small area of just three bays with alcohol on 
offer. A variation to change would have to be made if Heron ever wanted to increase this 
area. Also, the suggested area is in full view of the CCTV and one of the tills, which is 
manned at all times.  

 The shop will not be selling spirits; it only wants to sell beers, ciders and wine. Alcohol sales 
in other shops are about 3% of their turnover.  Heron would like their customers to buy 
alcohol from them as convenience goods without having to go somewhere else to top up 
their shopping. Mr Woods added that this licence will not attract new people into Wisbech to 
buy alcohol. 

 Heron have a range of very good policies on alcohol sales, including Challenge 25.  All 
employees will undergo comprehensive due diligence training prior to being given 
permission to sell alcohol which will be updated on the staff training records on a 6-monthly 
basis. There will also be a book for refusals, mainly for people without ID. Therefore alcohol 
will be sold responsibly in the shop. 

 Heron have predominantly been a frozen food shop for 20 years but have evolved into a 
spar-style shop. In the last 18 months, they have been granted 68 alcohol licences and no 
issues have been raised by the police or local authorities. Mr Woods reminded the panel 
that the police had withdrawn their objection. Whilst he took nothing away from Mr Keegan’s 
representation, this application deals with the four licensing objectives and the police are 
now of the view that granting this particular application will not undermine them.  

The Chairman invited questions from the panel and public health representative.  

Councillor Maul asked what controls are in place regarding selling alcohol to someone who is 
intoxicated. Mr Berry replied that this forms part of the staff training and those sales would be 
immediately refused. 

Mr Keegan stated that beer and cider are products favoured by street drinkers and asked what 
market the store is looking at, for example would this include speciality beers and more expensive 
products? Mr Woods replied that the market is the Heron customer, and the Heron aim is to sell 
quality brands at reasonable prices. It would not be an attractive proposition for someone who just 
wants to buy alcohol. Mr Berry added that there would be a very small range of red, white and rose 
wines and lagers, beers and ciders available in small packs and single bottles. Promotions would 
not be offered and alcohol would not be sold cheaper than other stores in order to undercut them. 

Mr Keegan asked the Chairman if he could make one further observation and the Chairman 
agreed.  Mr Keegan then stated that Heron had stated that the change in hours from 8pm to 6pm 
had been agreed more as a business decision as that is when the Horsefair closes. He wanted to 
highlight that street drinking is a bigger issue in the daytime than it is in the evening and so the 



change in hours did not alleviate the concerns of Public Health.  

The Chairman invited both parties to sum up.  

Mr Keegan reiterated that Public Health have a lot of experience of working in the Wisbech area 
where there are considerable issues as a result of alcohol misuse. The store is situated in the area 
covered by the CIZ. He understands that the business is trying to make money which he respects, 
but they are not responsible for the consequences which Public Health see. There are already 
enough businesses in the area to obtain alcohol and he is concerned that this will be another 
business with a cheaper, bargain-end approach which will be attractive to the service users 
affected by alcohol. Overall, therefore he would encourage this application to be not to be granted.  

Councillor Maul had one further question for Heron Foods. In the application there was reference 
to CCTV, which was briefly discussed at the site visit earlier today. Reference was made 
specifically to the congregation outside the front of the store, and he suggested consideration be 
given to the rear of the store in relation to monitoring the off-loading of goods and the areas where 
people can congregate. Mr Woods consulted with the Area Manager and agreed that a camera 
could certainly be installed to cover the entrance that had been discussed on the visit. If the 
camera was installed on the back door, it would cover deliveries and the immediate area outside 
also.  Councillor Maul thanked Mr Woods.  

Mr Woods then summed up on behalf of Heron Foods. He stated that they fully understand and 
respect the policy and all that Mr Keegan has said. Mr Woods had listed all the points he had 
asked the panel to take into account as to why the application should be granted and referred 
again to the police and their view that granting the application would not undermine the licensing 
objectives. Heron started as a family business and take their obligations seriously. If the 
application is granted they will work with all agencies to ensure that the licensing objectives are not 
undermined. 

The panel withdrew from the hearing at 11.13am to deliberate the application, returning at 
11.33am.  

The premise sits within the Cumulative Impact Area therefore it is accepted that there is a 
rebuttable presumption not to grant.   A site visit was made earlier today.  

We heard from Public Health in person who raised concerns, including but not restricted to:

 19 other alcohol outlets

 Alcohol related crime and anti-social behaviour

 Adverse effects of excess alcohol to individuals and to families and children

 Adverse impact on normal family life such as schooling,

 Problematic street drinking

 Homelessness, rough sleeping

 Daytime drinking. 

The Applicant stated: 

 Alcohol will only form about 3% of the turnover 



 Allow Heron shoppers to purchase alcohol

 Offer to reduce hours for the sale of alcohol:

- Mon – Sat    8am – 6pm

- Sundays 10am – 4pm

 Robust policies and training for staff 

 No spirits will be offered for sale

 No promotions on alcohol

 CCTV coverage will extend to the rear of the premise, and this will be an additional 
condition.

We note that the police have withdrawn their representation due to the Applicant accepting 
additional conditions.  

We consider that the Operating Schedule as amended is robust and will not further add to 
the cumulative impact issues and will not offend the four licensing objectives. 

We therefore grant the licence subject to the Operating Schedule as amended.  

11.37 am                     Chairman


